ORIGINAL

Decision No. <u>54382</u>

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, of San Diego, State of California, of San Order authorizing the improvement of a crossing at separate grades of Balboa Avenue, and The Atchison, Topeka and Santa of Railroad, commonly referred to as the Balboa Avenue underpass, in the City of San Diego, County of San Diego, State of California.

Application No. 35466

## FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

numbered proceeding, the City of San Diego seeks a modification of the order in Decision No. 51396 to authorize the temporary retention of the grade crossing at Jellett Street (Crossing No. 2-261.8) after the completion of the Balboa Avenue separation (Crossing No. 2-260.5-B). Applicant alleges that this grade crossing is necessary during the construction period on Morena Boulovard adjacent to and easterly of The Atchison, Topoka and Santa Fe Railway Company's main line track. Applicant declares that the Jellett Street crossing, ordered closed concurrently with the opening of the modernized separation of Balboa Avenue, should be temporarily continued

- (a) To prevent undue inconvenience to the motoring public.
- (b) To facilitate construction work on Morona Boulevard.

			except as modified hereby, Decision No. 51396 shall		
remain		in	full force	and effect.	
			Dated at	San Francisco	, California, this
day	of		JANUARY	, 1957.	<del> </del>
				. Qu	President
				m	aug Busle
			•	_/1	2 CHarozo
					- La +22
					Commissioners